to repossess (or fair value less cost to repossess if this would have been opted). This would
have increased retained earnings as at January 1, 2018 and gain from repossession in 2018.
Currently, the Group records the repossessed inventory at its original carrying amount and
recognize any difference between the carrying amount of the derecognized receivable and the
repossessed property in profit or loss.

The Group adopted PFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date
of initial application of January 1, 2018. Under this method, the standard can be applied either to
all contracts at the date of initial application or only to contracts that are not completed at this
date. The Group elected to apply the standard to all contracts as at January 1, 2018.

The cumulative effect of initially applying PFRS 15 is recognized at the date of initial application
as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings.  Therefore, the comparative
information was not restated and continues to be reported under PAS 11, PAS 18 and related
Interpretations.

The effect of adopting PFRS 15 as at January 1, 2018, was as follows:

As previously
reported

December 31, 2017 Reference Adjustment
As restated

January 1, 2018
Receivables
 Current P=5,565,058,271 (a) (3,788,065,844) 1,776,992,427

Noncurrent 3,775,948,572 (a) (3,067,877,090) 708,071,482
Contract assets

Current – (a) P=3,788,065,844 P=3,788,065,844
Noncurrent – (a) 3,067,877,090 3,067,877,090

Contract liabilities
Current – (a) 1,204,355,371 1,204,355,371
Noncurrent – (a) 1,220,643,793 1,220,643,793

Deposits and other current
liabilities 3,783,534,816 (a) (1,204,355,371) 2,579,179,445

Deposits and other noncurrent
liabilities 8,328,168,101 (a) (1,220,643,793) 7,107,524,308

Commission expense
Cost to obtain contract – (b) 353,719,012 353,719,012
Commissions payable – (b) 269,393,588 269,393,588

*SGVFS035538*

Set out below, are the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected as at and
for the year ended December 31, 2018 as a result of the adoption of PFRS 15. The adoption of
PFRS 15 did not have a material impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows. The
first column shows amounts prepared under PFRS 15 and the second column shows what the
amounts would have been had PFRS 15 not been adopted:

Consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2018